
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

E-mail: democraticservicestdc@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

02 July 2024  
 
 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
A meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee will be held on 
Wednesday, 10th July, 2024 in the Council Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, 
Newton Abbot, TQ12 4XX at 2.00 pm 
 
 

PHIL SHEARS 
Managing Director 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Gearon, Hayes (Chair) and Henderson 
 
 
Please Note: Filming is permitted during the Committee meeting with the exception 
where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in 
the absence of the press and public. By entering the meeting room you are 
consenting to being filmed.  
 
 
A G E N D A  
 
Part I 
 
  
1. Apologies   
 
2. Declarations on Interest (if any)   
 
3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2024. 

  
4. Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further 

12 months - DX13 OVS,  
(Pages 5 - 24) 

 

Public Document Pack

1



 

5. Request for Private Hire Vehicle Extension for further 12 
months - EXZ 299  

(Pages 25 - 40) 

 
6. Request for Private Hire Vehicle Extension for further 12 

months - YC13 WND  
(Pages 41 - 54) 

 
7. Request for Private Hire Vehicle Licence for Vehicle over 5 

years - KJ19 AVV  
(Pages 55 - 70) 

Part II: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public excluded 
  
8. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - 

Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

 RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
items on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1,2 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
  

9. Application for Hackney Carriage Drivers Licence  (Pages 71 - 90) 
 
If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or 
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

2

mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk


 
 

 
1 

 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
FRIDAY, 14 JUNE 2024 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Foden, Peart and Rollason (Vice-Chair) 

 
Officers in Attendance: 
Licensing Manager 
Legal Assistant 
 

  
94.   APOLOGIES  

 
None. 
  

95.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

96.   MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 27 March 2024, 3 April 2024, 18 April 2024, 
25 April 2024 and 15 May 2024 were unanimously approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
  

97.   REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR 
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - KV09 WPK  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report and the 
written representation from the Applicant’s representative. In particular the Sub-
Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in April 2025, with no 
advisories and that the vehicle originally failed its annual taxi inspection test on 17 
May 2024. The reason for failure had been fixed and the vehicle then passed its 
retest on 22 May 2024. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that whilst the car had a valid MOT, the tyres had been 
below the legal limit when first tested and this was listed as a dangerous defect. 
The Sub-Committee stressed the importance of ensuring tyres are checked 
regularly and not just upon presentation for testing, however they were satisfied 
that the vehicle was now in a good and sound condition and that public safety 
would not be compromised by the granting of the licence sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee grants the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence 
Extension as detailed in the report with the condition of 4 monthly vehicle 

Public Document Pack

13

Agenda Item 3



 
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (14.6.2024) 

 
2 

 

inspection tests being completed. The Sub-Committee felt that the additional taxi 
inspection tests due to the age of the vehicle was reasonable to ensure the vehicle 
remains in a safe condition. Should the vehicle fail these tests then it could be 
brought back to committee if considered necessary. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr D Rollason 
Chair 

 

 
 

24



 

 

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB COMMITTEE 
 
10 July 2024 
 
PART I  

 

Report Title Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for 
further 12 months 
DX13 OVS, Grey Vauxhall Zafira 

Purpose  For the Committee to consider the request, including this 
report, representations made by the proprietor of the 
vehicle and to determine whether the vehicle is fit for 
purpose and should be issued with an extended licensing 
plate.  

Applicant Mr Colin Freestone 

Options The Committee may:  
a. Grant the request, with or without conditions; or  
b. Refuse the request. 

Report Author 
 

Andrea Furness, Licensing Manager 
licensing@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Appendices / 
Background Papers 

A:  Request for extension 
B:  MOT history 
C:  Inspection sheet 
D:  Photographs 

 
 

1. APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
1.1 Vehicle first registered – 19 March 2013 

Age of vehicle, if granted - 11 years and 3 months  
Hackney Carriage licence expires – 18 May 2024 
 
The vehicle will no longer meet the Council’s licensing policy as it is now being 
more than 10 years old. 

 
1.2 MOT expires on 9 May 2025 with 1 minor defect and 3 advisories. 
 
1.3 This vehicle was presented to committee on 15 May 2024. It had failed the 

inspection at the Depot on 3 May 2024 due to the taxi light not working and no 
tariff card.  The vehicle was retested and passed on 16 May, the day after the 
May committee hearing. The retested inspection sheet is attached.  

 
1.4 Licensing Officer:  

Vehicle checked -   
At the time of writing this report the vehicle had not been inspected by a licensing 
officer. 

5

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 
 
 
Recommendation: 
If the Committee resolves to license the vehicle, a condition requiring the vehicle 
to have six or four monthly vehi
[...]
ts?

View test location

View test location

13

https://www.gov.uk/government/news/mot-changes-20-may-2018
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/mot-changes-20-may-2018


Offside Front Suspension arm rubber bush deteriorated
but not resulting in excessive movement (2.4.G.2)

Date tested
3 May 2017

PASS
Mileage
23,249 miles

Test location

MOT test number
3473 4747 0456

Expiry date
11 May 2018

Date tested
12 May 2016

PASS
Mileage
8,330 miles

Test location

MOT test number
5890 1047 2666

Expiry date
11 May 2017

Date tested
25 January 2016

PASS
Mileage
7,570 miles

Test location

MOT test number
4804 1112 8203

Expiry date
24 January 2017

Check for vehicle recalls
See if VAUXHALL ZAFIRA DX13OVS has outstanding recalls

Show

Cookies  Terms and conditions  Privacy notice  Accessibility statement
MOT history API  Service status

Built by the Driver & Vehicle Standards Agency

All content is available under the Open Government Licence v3.0, except
where otherwise stated © Crown copyright

What are advisories?

View test location

View test location

View test location

14

https://www.check-mot.service.gov.uk/cookies
https://www.check-mot.service.gov.uk/terms-and-conditions
https://www.check-mot.service.gov.uk/privacy
https://www.check-mot.service.gov.uk/accessibility
https://dvsa.github.io/mot-history-api-documentation/
http://motservice.status.dvsa.gov.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/driver-and-vehicle-standards-agency
https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/
https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/information-management/re-using-public-sector-information/uk-government-licensing-framework/crown-copyright/


15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

17



 

18



 

19



 

 

20



 

21



 

22



 

23



 

24



 

 

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB COMMITTEE 
 
10 July 2024 
 
PART I 

 

Report Title Request for Private Hire Vehicle Extension for further 
12 months 
EXZ 299 Silver Mercedes Benz 

Purpose  For the Committee to consider the request, including this 
report, representations made by the proprietor of the 
vehicle and to determine whether the vehicle is fit for 
purpose and should be issued with an extended licensing 
plate.  

Applicant Mr Kevin Lynn 

Options The Committee may:  
a. Grant the request, with or without conditions; or  
b. Refuse the request. 

Report Author 
 

Debbie Rosenveldt, Licensing Officer 
licensing@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Appendices / 
Background Papers 

A:  Request for extension 
B:  MOT history 
C:  Inspection sheet 
D:  Photographs 

 
 

1. APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
1.1 Vehicle first registered – 20 April 2011 

Age of vehicle, if granted - 13 years and 3 months  
Private Hire licence expires – 27 July 2024 
 
The vehicle will no longer meet the Council’s licensing policy as it is now being 
more than 10 years old. 

 
1.2 MOT expires on 12 July 2025 with no advisories. 
 
1.3 Vehicle inspection completed on 26 June with no advisories. 
 
1.4 Licensing Officer:  

Vehicle inspected -   
Officer comments. 
At the time of writing this report the vehicle had not been inspected by a licensing 
officer. 

 
 

25

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
Recommendation: 
If the Committee resolves to license the vehicle, a condition requiring the vehicle 
to have six monthly vehicle inspections be imposed. 
  

2. RELEVANT POLICY AND LAW 
 
2.1 Paragraph 5.2 of the Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle 

Licensing Policy states that: 
 

A vehicle being presented for initial licensing is required to be under five years 
old at first registration. 

 
 A vehicle being presented for subsequent licensing is required to be under 10 

years old with the exception of purpose built cabs.  The Council has discretion to 
continue to licence Hackney Carriage or Private Hire vehicles which are older 
than ten years provided that the Council is satisfied that the vehicle is in a good 
condition and good state of r
[...]
ontent is available under the Open Government Licence v3.0, except
where otherwise stated © Crown copyright

View test location

View test location

View test location

What are advisories?

34

https://www.check-mot.service.gov.uk/cookies
https://www.check-mot.service.gov.uk/terms-and-conditions
https://www.check-mot.service.gov.uk/privacy
https://www.check-mot.service.gov.uk/accessibility
https://documentation.history.mot.api.gov.uk/
http://motservice.status.dvsa.gov.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/driver-and-vehicle-standards-agency
https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/
https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/information-management/re-using-public-sector-information/uk-government-licensing-framework/crown-copyright/


 

 

35



This page is intentionally left blank



 

37



 

 

38



 

 

39



 

 

40



 

 

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB COMMITTEE 
 
10 July 2024 
 
PART I 

 

Report Title Request for Private Hire Vehicle Extension for further 
12 months 
YC13 WND White Vauxhall Zafira 

Purpose  For the Committee to consider the request, including this 
report, representations made by the proprietor of the 
vehicle and to determine whether the vehicle is fit for 
purpose and should be issued with an extended licensing 
plate.  

Applicant Mr Kevin Lynn 

Options The Committee may:  
a. Grant the request, with or without conditions; or  
b. Refuse the request. 

Report Author 
 

Debbie Rosenveldt, Licensing Officer 
licensing@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Appendices / 
Background Papers 

A:  Request for extension 
B:  MOT history 
C:  Photographs 

 
 

1. APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
1.1 Vehicle first registered – 25 July 2013 

Age of vehicle, if granted - 10 years and 11 months  
Private Hire licence expires – 23 July 2024 
 
The vehicle will no longer meet the Council’s licensing policy as it is now being 
more than 10 years old. 

 
1.2 MOT expires on 8 August 2024 with no adviso
[...]
 DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB COMMITTEE 
 
Date: 10 July 2024 
 
PART I 

 

Report Title Request for Private Hire Vehicle Licence for Vehicle 
over 5 years. 
KJ19 AVV Blue Citroen C3 

Purpose  For the Committee to consider the request included in this 
report, representations made by the owner of the vehicle 
and to determine whether the vehicle is fit for purpose and 
should be issued with a licensed plate.  

Applicant Mrs Ramona Dragu 

Options The Committee may:  
a. Grant the request, with or without conditions; or  
b. Refuse the request. 

Report Author 
 

Debbie Rosenveldt, Licensing Officer 
licensing@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Appendices / 
Background Papers 

A:  Applicant request 
B:  MOT history 
C:  Photographs 

 
 

1. APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
1.1 Vehicle first registered – 29 April 2019 

Age of vehicle, if granted - 5 years and 3 months  
 
The vehicle does not meet the Council’s licensing policy as it is over 5 years of 
age. 

 
1.2 MOT expires on 21 June 2025 with no advisories.  
 
1.3 Vehicle inspection booked at the depot on 5 July, details to be provided prior to 

the hearing. 
 
1.4 Licensing Officer:  

Vehicle inspected – 28 June 2024 
Officer comments. 
The vehicle was in good condition internally and externally. 

 
Recommendation: 
This vehicle is just over 5 years of age and would not have been put before 
committee had it been submitted earlier this year. Members are to determine 
whether to grant a licence.  

55

Agenda Item 7



 

 

2. RELEVANT POLICY AND LAW 
 
2.1 Paragraph 5.2 of the Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle 

Licensing Policy states that: 
 

A vehicle being presented for initial licensing is required to be under five years 
old at first registration. 

  
2.2 All vehicle licences are issued annually. 

 
2.3  Section 48(4)(c) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 

states that: 
 

‘Every licence granted under this section shall— (c) remain in force for such 
period not being longer than one year as the district council may specify in the 
licence’. 

 
2.4 Section 48(2) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 

states that: 
 
 ‘A district council may attach to the grant of a licence under this section such 

conditions as they may consider reasonably necessary including, without 
prejudice to the generality of foregoing provisions of this subsection, conditions 
requiring or prohibiting the display of signs on or from the vehicle to which the 
licence relates.’ 

  
2.5 The above Policy and statutory provisions reflect the Council’s responsibility to 

ensure that all hackney carriage and private hire vehicles are safe and fit for use 
by members of the public.  The Committee has the discretion to license a vehicle 
if it is of the view that the vehicle is safe, fit for use and is in an acceptable 
condition. 

 
2.6 The decision of the Committee following a complete review of the Hackney 

Carriage and Private Hire Policy in April 2009, after taking into account the views 
from the trade, were as follows: 

 
“The Committee decided that vehicles being presented for initial licensing must 
be under five years old.” 

 
2.7 Section 50(1) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 

provides: 
 

‘that a district council shall not under the provisions of this subsection require a 
proprietor to present the same hackney carriage or private hire vehicle for 
inspection and testing on more than three separate occasions during any one 
period of twelve months.’ 

 
3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

56



 

 

The cost of defending the appeal if the application is refused and the applicant appeals 
to the Magistrates’ Court. 
 
4. LEGAL 

 
The Committee are required only to ensure that Public Safety is not compromised by 
the granting of the licence.  If they are satisfied that safety is reasonably assured, 
they may grant the licence for a maximum of 12 months or such shorter period as 
the
[...]
018

Defects are now categorised according to their severity - dangerous, major, and minor. Find
out more (https://www.gov.uk/government/news/mot-changes-20-may-2018).

Check for vehicle recalls
See if CITROEN C3 KJ19AVV has outstanding recalls

Show

Cookies  Terms and conditions  Privacy notice  Accessibility statement
MOT history API  Service status

Built by the Driver & Vehicle Standards Agency

All content is available under the Open Government Licence v3.0, except
where otherwise stated © Crown copyright

View test location

What are advisories?

View test location

62

https://www.gov.uk/government/news/mot-changes-20-may-2018
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/mot-changes-20-may-2018
https://www.check-mot.service.gov.uk/cookies
https://www.check-mot.service.gov.uk/terms-and-conditions
https://www.check-mot.service.gov.uk/privacy
https://www.check-mot.service.gov.uk/accessibility
https://documentation.history.mot.api.gov.uk/
http://motservice.status.dvsa.gov.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/driver-and-vehicle-standards-agency
https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/
https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/information-management/re-using-public-sector-information/uk-government-licensing-framework/crown-copyright/


 

 

63



 

 

64



 

65



 

66



 

67



 

68



 

 

69



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further 12 months - DX13 OVS,
	DX13 OVS - Appendix A - applicant request
	DX13 OVS - Appendix B - MOT history
	DX13 OVS - Appendix C - inspection sheet_redacted
	DX13 OVS - Appendix D - photographs

	5 Request for Private Hire Vehicle Extension for further 12 months - EXZ 299
	EXZ 299 Appendix A - applicant request
	EXZ 299 Appendix B - MOT history
	EXZ 299 Appendix C - inspection sheet_redacted
	EXZ 299 Appendix D - photographs

	6 Request for Private Hire Vehicle Extension for further 12 months - YC13 WND
	YC13 WND Appendix A - applicant request
	YC13 WND Appendix B - MOT history
	YC13 WND Appendix C - photographs

	7 Request for Private Hire Vehicle Licence for Vehicle over 5 years - KJ19 AVV
	KJ19 AVV Appendix A - applicant request
	KJ19 AVV Appendix B - MOT history
	KJ19 AVV Appendix C - Photographs




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
WEDNESDAY, 10 JULY 2024 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Gearon, Hayes (Chair) and Henderson 

 
Officers in Attendance: 
Licensing Manager 
Legal Assistant 
 

 
  

98.   APOLOGIES  
 
None. 
  

99.   DECLARATIONS ON INTEREST (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

100.   MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2024, were unanimously approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  

101.   REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR 
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - DX13 OVS,  
 
The Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee considered an application for a Hackney 
Carriage Vehicle Licence Extension for a Vauxhall Zafira vehicle registration DX13 
OVS.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In particular 
the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in May 2025, with 1 
minor defect and 3 advisories and that the vehicle originally failed its annual taxi 
inspection test on 03 May 2024 and as such had been refused a vehicle licence 
extension at the sub-committee held on 15 May 2024. The vehicle was subsequently 
retested and passed its inspection on 16 May 2024 with advisories. The Applicant was 
unable to be in attendance but had provided a written representation.  
 
The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound condition 
and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the licence sought 
however felt that the windscreen should be fixed as soon as possible with confirmation 
provided to the Licensing team.  
 
Decision  



 
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (10.7.2024) 

 
2 

 

Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence 
Extension as detailed in the report with the additional conditions of the windscreen 
being fixed as soon as possible and 6 monthly taxi inspection tests to monitor the 
condition of the vehicle due to its age and additional advisories listed. 
  

102.   REQUEST FOR PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR FURTHER 12 
MONTHS - EXZ 299  
 
The Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee considered an application for a Private 
Hire Vehicle Licence Extension for a Mercedes Benz vehicle registration EXZ 299.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In particular 
the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in July 2025, with 
no advisories and that the vehicle passed its annual taxi inspection test on 26 June 
2024 with no advisories. The Applicant was in attendance and confirmed that vehicle is 
regularly serviced and is only used for a select few clients when completing airport runs 
and similar.  
 
The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound condition 
and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the licence sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the Private Hire Vehicle Licence Extension as 
detailed in the report with the additional condition of 6 monthly taxi inspection tests to 
monitor the condition of the vehicle due to its age. 
  

103.   REQUEST FOR PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR FURTHER 12 
MONTHS - YC13 WND  
 
The Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee considered an application for a Private 
Hire Vehicle Licence Extension for a Vauxhall Zafira vehicle registration YC13 WND.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In particular 
the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in August 2025, 
with no advisories and that the vehicle passed its annual taxi inspection test on 9 July 
2024 with no advisories. The Applicant was in attendance and confirmed that vehicle is 
regularly serviced and is only used for occasional jobs.  
 
The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound condition 
and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the licence sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the Private Hire Vehicle Licence Extension as 
detailed in the report with the additional condition of 6 monthly taxi inspection tests to 
monitor the condition of the vehicle due to its age. 
  

104.   REQUEST FOR PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENCE FOR VEHICLE OVER 5 
YEARS - KJ19 AVV  
 



 
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (10.7.2024) 

 
3 

 

The Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee considered an application for a new 
Private Hire Vehicle Licence for a Citroen C3 vehicle registration KJ19 AVV.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In particular 
the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in June 2025, with 
no advisories and that the vehicle failed its annual taxi inspection test on 05 July 2024. 
The vehicle has since been fixed and passed a retest with no further comments. The 
Applicant was unable to be in attendance but had provided a statement to be read to 
the sub-committee.  
 
The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound condition 
and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the licence sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the new Private Hire Vehicle Licence as 
detailed in the report with no additional conditions. 
  

105.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
Press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 1,2 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
  

106.   APPLICATION FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVERS LICENCE  
 
The Sub-Committee gave consideration to a report presented by the Licensing Officer 
(previously circulated) in which determination was sought in respect of an application 
for a new Hackney Carriage Vehicle Driver’s Licence.  
 
The Applicant attended the meeting in person and answered questions put to them by 
the Sub-Committee. The Applicant was not accompanied by a representative.  
 
Arising from consideration of the report, evidence presented and in accordance with 
the Council’s procedure for hearings, it was moved by Councillor Hayes and seconded 
by Councillor Gearon, and  
 
RESOLVED that the application for a new Hackney Carriage Vehicle Drivers Licence 
be refused under Section 59 (1)(a)(i) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976, so as to promote public safety. The Sub-Committee felt that the 
conduct of the Applicant as set out in the Report, supported its view that they are not a 
fit and proper person to hold such a Licence.  
 
Reasons for the decision:  
Members noted the information set out in the Report relating to the Applicant’s spent 
convictions along with the current licence endorsement MS90 - Failure to give 
information as to the identity of driver etc. The Sub-Committee noted that though the 
convictions were spent, they are still considered relevant as the driving of taxis is a 
‘Regulated Occupation’. As such questions may be asked as to the suitability of an 



 
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (10.7.2024) 

 
4 

 

individual to be granted a licence. The Sub-Committee were also informed that the 
Applicant had been upfront about his convictions.  
 
The Licensing Manager read out a statement from the Applicant’s prospective 
employer who said he had known the Applicant for 20 years and considers them to be 
reliable and honest. If the licence is granted, then they will be given a job as a hackney 
carriage driver.  
 
The Applicant explained to the Sub-Committee that the historic vehicle offences, which 
included driving with no insurance, driving whilst disqualified and theft from a motor 
vehicle, had happened over 20 years ago when they were younger. The Applicant has 
turned their life around and holds an SIA licence and works in maintenance in a holiday 
park where they are regularly around people’s personal belongings. Since obtaining 
their driving licence in 2006 they have received no points until 2021, when the 6 points 
were received for failure to give information as to the identity of driver etc.  
 
Members of the Sub-Committee considered the nature of the offence which again 
impugned the integrity of the Applicant. The Sub-Committee questioned the Applicant 
why they had received the points on their licence when they had not been the one who 
had been stopped by the police. The Applicant responded that their brother had 
borrowed their car and had been stopped by police for being on his mobile phone. He 
had then provided the Applicant’s details including address as at the time they were 
both living at their parents’ house. The Applicant said they received no correspondence 
at all and was unaware that their brother had been stopped and that the Applicant had 
subsequently been fined and given points for failing to provide details of who was 
driving. This only came to their attention when their employer said that they had 
received an Attachment of Earnings Order from the court. The Applicant said they were 
then unable to appeal due to being out of time. The Applicant’s brother did not confess 
until asked and as such they no longer have much of a relationship. 
  
The Sub-Committee thanked the Applicant for appearing before them and for 
answering their questions. However, all factors combined meant that the Sub-
Committee did not consider that the Applicant was a fit and proper person.  
The Sub-Committee noted the Applicant’s history and that the most serious offences 
had been committed when they were younger, and they had since worked to turn their 
life around. The Sub-Committee also noted that the Applicant had held a clean driving 
licence from 2006 until the most recent offence. 
  
However, the Sub-Committee were not completely satisfied by the reasons given by 
the Applicant for having no knowledge of their brother being stopped by police and 
then also receiving no correspondence at all throughout the entire process. They were 
also uncertain as to why even though the time to appeal had run out, the Applicant had 
seemingly just accepted the points and fine and not sought to challenge these as soon 
as they were made aware of the error.  
 
The Sub-Committee felt that the serious nature and number of offences committed 
when the Applicant was younger which all related to vehicle offences, along with the 
most recent licence endorsement, was evidence that the Applicant was not a fit and 
proper person to hold a licence.  
 



 
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (10.7.2024) 

 
5 

 

Applying the test of whether Members of the Sub-Committee would be happy for a 
person they cared about or a vulnerable person to travel alone in a vehicle with the 
Applicant, it was concluded after significant deliberation that they would not. The Sub-
Committee noted its overriding duty to the public, and of the importance of public safety 
and considered that, on balance, there was cause to show that the Applicant was not a 
fit and proper person to hold a Licence.  
 
The Sub-Committee therefore considered given the circumstances of this case that it 
be reasonable and proportionate to refuse the Applicant’s application for a new 
Hackney Carriage Drivers Licence. 
 
 
 
 

Cllr R Hayes 
Chair 

 

 
 


